BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI
tn the matter of a request for increased rates on )

behalf of Four Seasons Lakesites Water & Sewer ) CASE NO. WR=-92-59
Company . )

APPEARANCES: grrol D. Taylor, Attorney at Law, Brown, Douglas & Brown,
pioneer Building, Suite 202, 510 Francis Street,
8t. Joseph, Missouri 64501, for Four Seasons Lakesites
Hater & Sewer Company.

John B. Coffman, Assistant public Counsel, P. O. Box 7800,
Jefferson City, Missourl 65102, for the Office of the
Fublic Counsel and the Public.

Michaelene &. Xnudsen, Assistant ceneral Counsel, P. 0, Box 360,
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102, for the staff of the Missouri
public Service Commission.

Hearing
Examiner: C. Gene Fee

REPORT AND ORDER

This case commenced on December 28, 1990, when Four Seasons Lakesites Water
& Sewer Company (Company) requested an increase in rates for water service through
the Public Service Commission’s small company informal rate proceeding pursuant to 4
CSR 240-2.060(8).

Pursuant to the informal rate case procedure the Commission Staff undertoock
an examination of the Cocmpany's operations, books and records, resulting in a
recommendation concerning the increase in revenues.

At the request of the Office of the Public Counsel (OPC) a public hearing
was held at Lake Ozark, Missouri, on November 14, 1991, for the purpose of receiving
rhe comments of the Company’s customers concerning the proposed increase and the

Company’s service. Following the local hearing, Company, Commission staff and CPC

Schedule 3
Page 1



. executed an Agreement concerning the Company’s rates. The Agreement, which was filed
November 25, 1991, is attached hereto as Appendix 1 and incorporated by reference.

¥Findings of Fact

The Missourli Public Service Commission, having considered all of the
competent and substantial evidence upon the whole record, makes the following
findings of fact:

Although no evidence was filed in this matter, the Commission takes note
from its records that the Company recelved its certificate of public convenience and
necessity by Report and Order issued December 17, 1973. The Company’s tariffs,
including rules and regulations and rates for service, became effective April 18,
1974. Although it is generally the practice to review a Company’s initial rates
after two years of operating experience, the Company’s initial rates have never been
revised.

The Company’s present rates provide a customer charge for a typical
residential customer of $5.00 per month which includes 3,000 gallons of water.’
Additional water is billed at the rate of §$.50 per thousand gallons. As .a result, a
typical residential customer using 6,000 gallons of water is charged $6.5C per month
under the Company‘s existing rates. Under the Company‘s proposal, the monthly
customer charge would have been increased to $12.94 and each add’tional 1,000
gallons of water would have been billed at $2.16. &As a result of its audit, the
Commission Staff recommended that the customer charge, including the first 3,000
gallons of water, be increased to $9.67 with each additional 1,000 gallons of water
being billed at $1.61. Under the Staff’'s proposal, the typical residential customer
using 6,000 gallons of water per month would have a bill of $14.50.

Under the proposed agreement submitted for Commission approval, the total
increase in the Company’s revenues would be §166,849 on an annual basis, increased in

two stages on December 6, 1991 and June 1, 1992. The proposed Agreement provides for

Schedule 3
Page 2



the typical residential cuatomer using 6,000 gallong of water per month to have hia
rate increased from $6.50 per month to $9.67 per month in the initial stage. The
gecond increase proposed to be effective on June 1, 1992, would increase that
customer’s bill to 5$13.02 per month, consisting of a customer charge of $8.18,
including the first 3,000 gallons and $1.61 for sach additional 1,000 gallons of
water.

In the Commission’s opinion the proposed Agreement represents a reascnable
disposition of all issues in this matter, and should be approved.

In reaching this opinion the Commission has considered the length of time
the Company’s rates have been in effect, the 1ength; process involved in this
proceeding, and the phase-in of the proposed rate increase to prevent rate shock.

Conclusions

The Missouri Public Service Commission has arrived at the following
conclusions:

This Commission has the cbligation to set fair and reasonable rates for
water service. After notice and hearing the Commission may take all factors into
consideration in the determination of whether or not the Company’s existing rates are
unreasonably low. When it appears, as in the instant case, that the Company’s
present rates are inadequate to recover its reasonabls cost of service and a proposed
agreement represents fair and reasonable rates for water service, that agreement
should be approved.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the Agreement executed by Four Seasong Lakesites Water & Sewer
Company, the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission, and the Office of the
public Counsel, filed herein on November 25, 199#, and attached hereto as Appendix 1,

be approved in disposition of the igsues presented in this matter.

3 Schedule 3
Page 3



2. That Four Seasons Lakesites Water & Sewer Company may file, for
Commiggion approval, tariffs reflecting the Agreement contalned in Appendix 1, and
those tariffs may become effective for service rendered on and after December 6,
1991,

3. That this Report and Order shall become effective on the Sth day of
Decenber, 1991.

BY THE COMMISSION

Rrout Stewntt

Brent Stewart
Executive Secretary

(S EA L)
Steinmeier, Chm., Mueller, McClure,

and Perkins, CC., Concur.
Rauch, C., Absent.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri,
on this 27th day of November, 19%1.

Schedule 3
4 Page 4



APPENDIX 1

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Tn the matter of a request for )
increased rates on behalf of Four ) File No. 9100242
Seasons Lakesites Water & Sewer ) Case No. WR-92-59
Company . )

AGREEMENT

In an effort to resolve this case to the satisfaction of all
parties, the Four Seasons Water & Sewer Company (Company), the
staff of the Public Service Commission (Staff), and the Office of
the Public Counsel (Public Cocunsel) have reached the éolloﬁing
agreement:

i. The signatories agree to a total increase in the
Company’s revenue requirement in the amount of $166,849. The
proposed revenue increase, which is recommended by the Staff and
agreed upon by the parties, will generate rates which are just
and reasonable at this time. The parties further agree that
these rates are to be implemented according to the two-step
phase-in which is describéd in paragraphs (2) and (3) below, and
which is designed to soften the potential "rate shock" to
Company’s customers.

2. The Company shall bhe authorized to file revised water
rate schedules to be effective for service rendered on or after
December 6, 1991, which will reflect the rate design contained.in
Attachment 1 to this Agreement, and which would increase

Company’s revenue requirement by $83,425, approximately one-half

Schedule 3
Page 5



of the total increase to the revenue reguirement agreed upon by
the parties.

3. The Company shall be authorized to subsequently file
for Commission approval revised water rate schedules containing a
thirty (30) day effective date, to be effective for service
rendered on or after June 1, 1992, which will reflect the rate
design contained in Attachment 2 to this Agreement, and which
would increase Company’s revenue reguirement an additional
$83,424 == the remainder of the total increase to the revenue
requirement agreed upon by the parties.

4. Neither the Commission nor the signatories hereto shall
be deemed to have approved or acquiesced in any ratemaking
principle or any method of cost determination or cost allocaticn
underlying or allegedly underlying this agreement and the rates
provided for herein.

5. The terms of this Agreement are interdependent. 1In the
event the Commission does not approve and adopt this Agreement in
total, or in the event the revised water rate schedules do not
become effective in accordance with the provisions contained
herein, this Agreement shall be void and no signatory shall be
bound by any of the agreements or provisions hereof.

6. In the event the Commission accepts the specific terms
of this Agreement, the signatories waive their respective rights
to cross-examine witnesses, their respective rights to present
oral argument and written briefs pursuant to Section 536.080.1

RSMo 1986; their respective rights to the reading of the

Schedule 3
2 Page 6



transcript by the Commission pursuant to Section 536.080.2 RSMo
1986; and their respective rights to judicial review pursuant to
Section 386.510 RSMo 1986.

7, The Staff shall have the right to submit to the
Commission by filing with the case papers in memorandum form an
explanation of its rationale for entering into this Agreement,
and to provide to the Commission whatever further explanation the
Commission requests. The Staff’s memorandum shall not bind or
prejudice the Staff in any future proceeding. In the event the
Commission does not approve this Agreement, the staff’s
memorandum shall not bind or prejudice the Staff in this
proceeding. Any rationales advanced by the staff in such a
memorandum are its own and are not acquiesced in or otherwise
adopted by fhe other signatories.

WHEREFORE, Company, Staff and Public Counsel respectfully
request that the Commission issue its Order approving this
Agreement and directing the Company to file tariffs conforming to

the terms hereof.

Respectfully submitted,

STAFF OF THE MISSOURI OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL
PUBLIC SERVICE CCMMISSION

7 %‘J/aﬂw /‘4 . %gm{gu ﬁ

?&chaeléhe A. Knudsen John B. CoffmarF

sgistant General Counsel Assistant Public Counsel

Missouri Public Service Office of the Public Counsel
Commission P.0. Box 7800

P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Jefferson City, MO 65102 (314) 751-5565

(314) 751-7434

3 Schedule 3
Page 7



FOUR SEASONS LAKESITES WATER
& SEWER COMPANY

Il DTl 7%

Frrol D. Taylor{

Attorney at Law

Brown, Douglas, & Brown
Pioneer Building, Suite 202
510 Francis Street

st. Joseph, MO 64501

(816) 232-7748

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been
mailed or hand-delivered to al unsel of record as shown on the
attached service list this __, égday of Novenber, 1991.

Schedule 3
Page 8



Service List in Case No. WR-92-59:

Mr. Errol D. Taylor Mr. John Coffman

Brown, Douglas and Brown Office of the Public Counsel
Suite 202, Pioneer Building P.0O. Box 7800

510 Francis Street Jefferson City, MO 65102

st. Joseph, MO 64501

Schedule 3
Page 9



FOJR SEASONS LAKESITES EFFECTIVE 12-6-91
WATER & SEWER [0,

FILE §910R242 REVISED
TOTRL BETER BILLING COMMODITY
£osts £ost RISTRS)
0 L B EXPENSES $173,436 $38,381 $16, 362 $118,753
DEP, RETURN & TAXES 49,229 $2,832 9 $46,997
4002, 663 $40,533 ‘:1-6,38; ;—1;5, 739
OTHER REVEME et 291 ($179)
BISCELLANEGLS ‘ $19,262 $16,297
Schedule 3

ATTRORIENT 1-1



FOUR SEASONS LAKESITES
WATER & SEWER 0.
FILE 391009242

REVISED EFFECTIVE 12-6-91 22-Hov-91
B 19:31 M
PLANT RCCOMNTS
ACCOUNT ANNURLZED 3 RETURN & DEPRECIATION  TOTAL HETER BILLING COMMODIETY  RESIDUAL
MBER DESCRIPITION ATANT PUNT TAXES EXPENSE osTS
SOURCE. OF SUPPLY 2=
©
O O
k3t LOND & LAND RIGHTS $25, 376 2,218 $466 $466 $456 &m m
4 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEPENTS $55, 831 4,878 $1,82% $1,117 12, 141 42,141
34 WELLS # SPRINGS $136,616 11,92% $2,50 t2, 849 $%, 55 $%,555
316 SUPPLY MAINS 37,207 0.63% $13 $15% 1291 291
TOTAL 1225, 839
FUMPING PLENT
e LAND § LAMD RIGHTS 10 9.0 10
kP STRUCTURS & IMPROVENENTS $66,852 5,83k 41,227 $3,343 $4,578 $4,510
3 BLECTRICT 9 9.00% 0w
328 OTHER EQUID, 19 0. 921 18
TOTAL 166,852
WATER TREATIENT
3w WATER TRATMENAT PLINT $11,2909 8,982 $206 1,121 $1,327 41,37
TOTAL $11,289
TRANSRISSION & DISTRIBUTICN
k1% LD & LAND RIGHTS 793 g.e7x $15 $15 $15
82 DIST. STROPIPLS $243, 314 21,241 34, 464 85,083 118,547 §19,547
3 70D MG 551, 446 48,132 $18,117 $12,132 $22,249 122,009
k{13 KETERS $37,755 1.3 $693 $1,019 1,712 $1,712
348 HYDRENTS 1 8.03x $7 9 $16 815
358 OTHER T & D PLANT i 2,001 19 19
TOTAL $833, 669
GEIERAL PLANT
392 TRANSPORTATION EQULP. 44,571 2, 491 184 4594 78 1505 1506
4 SHOP 1 GARAGE EQUIP, 12,197 8. 191 43 119 1150 $158
33 LAB. EQUIP, 81,130 9.181 21 137 178 478
3% POMER 0P, EWUIP 1817 9.972 $15 55 70 178
397 COMMUNICATION EQUIP. $339 9,831 11 $23 $29 123
{ $9, €54
TOTA O & X EXPENSES $1, 145,814 21,822 $27,871 $48,893 $2,217 0] $4b, 682 8307
, mmmemmmecn 21,822 148,833 $13 $0 $315 $329
12,232 7] $46,997



FOUR SEASONG LAESITES
WATER & SEWER CO.
FILE §oleddate

REVISED EFFECTIVE 12-6-91 E2-Nov-31
e 10:29 P
0 & EXFENSES
ACCOUNT ANNUALIZED KETER CSTRER  OOMEDITY  RESIDUAL
NBEER DESCRIPITION AHOLNT RECDING BILLING
SOURCE OF SUPELY
6o GPERATION LASIR §791 $791
b2 OPERATION SUESLIES 515 §515
603 KATNT OF WATER SOURCE PLANT 52,313 §2,313
§0S.10  MAINT. WELL £1 $1,673 41,673
665.28  KAINT, WRLL £2 $682 $630
605,38 KAINT. WELL 3 2 @
ToTA §5,972
PPING EXPENSES
=) OOERATION LA3OR §1,944 41,96
g2t FUEL FOR POWER PFOD. 0 5@
622 PURCHASED FOWER $64,357 164,357
623 OPERRTION SUFRCIES 9 @
625 ¥AINT, OF POEING PLT §9,263 89,243
623 WATER TREATHENT EXPENGES 2 5@
630 OPERATION LAROR 8 52
312 GRODS CARE 8 '
TOTRL 475,544
WATER TREATAENT
63t CHENICALS §2, 834 52,034
63 OOERATION SURRLIES $174 $174
635 KAINT OF WATER PLT $1,33L $1,331
TOTAL $3,539
TRANSXISSICN & DISTRIBUTION
640 OOERATION LABOR 5 8
641 CPERATION SEFLIES $1,265 41,265
65 MAINT, (F DIST. RESERVDIRS 1811 s811
51 KAINT [F KOINS $3,338 8,338
652 MAINT OF SERVICES $2,518 $2,56
653 KAINT OF METERS $,177 #4, 777
656 MAINT 0F HYDRANTS )
653 MAINT OF GTRER PLANT 5,13 §5,13
672 MAINT 07 5TANDPIPES 41,529 §1,889
TOTAL §24,637
Schedule 3
Page 12

ATTACUMENT (=13



FOUR SEASONS LAKESITES .
WATER & SEWER LO.
FILE 891000242

REVISED

0 & M EXPENSES

EFFECTIVE 12-6-91

corfiay-i
19:29 AM

ACCOUNT ANNUALIZED KETER CUSTONER COMAOBITY RESIDUAL.
NUMBER DESCRIPITION AHOUNT RERDING BILLING
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING
991 HETER READING LABOR $180 1169
502 ACCOUNTIN LABOR $9,512 89,512
993 SUPPLIES $17 $17
964 UNCOLLECTIBLE $10, 334 $18,334
397 CUSTOMER SERV. INFD. $436 $436
$28, 479
a6 Exp.
920 f & G SALARIES $1,652 $550 $551 $551
921 OFFICE SUPPLIES $4,689 $1,5%3 31,563 $1,563
922 A LG TRANS. 40
923 QUTSIDE SERVICES $12,553 $12,553
923.18 PROFESSIONAL SERVICE ($121) ($121)
924 PROPERTY INS 19
925 INJURIES & DAMPGES ($594) ($198) {$138) {$190)
926 EMPLOYEE PENSIONS $2,105 V702 VIeR $702
927 FRANCHISE REQUIR. $1,009 $1,009
928 p. S. C. $3,802 $3,802
939 WISCELL GEN. EXP. $7,051 $7,051
933 TRANSPORTATION $19, 15 $5,078 85,078
935 MAINT. OF BEM. PLT $352 $952
998 SYSTEN CLEARING 118 $10
TOTAL $43, 264 $35, 469 415,171 $199,972 $12, 824 $173,436
82,832 31,211 +8,781 $12, 824
TOTRL O & ¥ EXPENSES $173,435
smsmmme———n $38, 301 $16,382 $118,753 4173, 43

Schedule 3
Page 13
ATTACHMENT 1-4



FOUR SERSONS LAHESITES
HATER & SEWER L0,
FILE $31999c42

RATE CALCLLATION

22-Nav-91
18:34 B

REVISED EFFECTIVE 12-6-91

BILLING COST $16,207 DIVILED BY 9,002 BILLS $1.8008 BILLING CRARGE
PETER COST $19,£62 DIVILED BY 1,152 EQUIV $1,3439 ¥0. METER
KETER FLIH HETER BILLING WATER KONTHLY
SIIE FACTOR  OHARGE CHARGE CHARGE CHARBE
578 IN. 1.88 $.35 $1.69 $3.26 . $6. 41
1IN 2R $1.35 $1.83 $3.26 $8.43
2 N 8.9 $L.35 $1.69 $3.26 $15.86
3 1N 13,09 $.35 $1.69 $3.26 $25. 89
§ IN =8 $1.35 §1.50 $3.26 $38.78
6 IR 8.% $1.3% §1.80 $3.26 $72. 99

COMXODITY RRTE

$165, 752 DIV BY 152,615 MGAL. $1.8861 PER 1,08

Schedule 3

Page 14



»

FOUR SEASCNS LAKESITES g2-Nov-41

WATER & SEMER LO. 18:37 A4
FILE $91099242 REYISED EFFECTIVEL2-6-91
REVEME ANALYSIS
HETER BONTHLY i AMUAL KETER
SIIE RATE CURTOHERS REVEME
53/8 IN $6.41 n7 $55, 152
1IN 18.43 9 $918
2 IN §15.83 18 42,853
3.1 $25.29 2 $507
&N $38,78 2 $331
6 IN. $72.58 g 44,359
750 164,803
COMRODITY REVENUE
TOTAL WATER 132,615 MBAL
WATER IN HINIMM 27,033 XoAL
129,615 WAL $1.8851 $136,438
OTHER REVEME $175
$28,271
KISCELLAEGUS
$222,679
REVENE ALLOWED $222, 585
514 ’
Schedule 3
Page 15

ATTACEMENT 1-6



Z=Z—-Nav—91
EFFECTIVE 12-6-91 REVISED 12:38 AN

P

FOUR SEASONS LAKESITES

FILE # 91020242

RESIDENTIAL BILL COMFARISICN
S/8. IN. METER

USAGE IN 129 OF GARLLONS
MONTHLY RATE

Usage Current Froposed Difference Percentage
Rate Rate

2. 00 T. 09 6. 41 1.41% =8, 20ae%
3. 09 5. 0@ 6. 41 1.41 28, Z000%
4,01 5. 50 ‘ 7.58 2. 09 26.8987%
S. 00 6.0 B8.58 2. 58 43.0367%
6. Q0 6,308 5.67 3.17 48. 74214
7.0@ 7.00 18.75 3.75 S53.6342%
B.QBV 7.50 11.84 4.34 57.8733%
9. 20 8. B9 12.93 4.93 61.5825%
12. 020 8.5 14,01 35.51 64.8553%
11.90 9. 0eQ 15. 1@ 6.19Q 67.7644%
ia.ww 9,50 16. 18 6.68 7@, 3674%
13.90 12. 00 17.27 7.27 72.7193%
14,00 12.50 18. 36 7.86 74.8295%
15. 80 11.0@ 19. 44 8. 44 76.7364%
16. 20 11.58 29.53 5,23 78.5157%

Schedule 3
Page 16

4 rrmpr 2 NTYE £TSVTIPF O fT W



FOUR SEASONS LAKESITES EFFECTIVE 6-1-$2

WATER & SEWER CO. s

FILE 8516242 REVISED
TOTAL HETER BILLING LOMMODIYY
COsTS CosT (0818
0 & W EXFENSES $173, 436 $38, 381 {16,382 $118, 783
DEP. RETURN & TAXES TR T B T T 50 $127, 328
$205, 754 §43,291 $16, 232 $246, 081
OTHER REVENUE {§21,270) 14175}
MISCELLANEQUS §22,629 $16,287
Schedule 3
Page 17

2 ervrvs A AETINOTORIIYY O %



FOUR SEASONS LARESITES
WATER ¢ SEWER CO.
FILE §91090242

P
AP BvenT 2-2

REVIGED FFFECTIVE §-1-92 2-Hoy-91
0 & ki EYFENSES
FECORT ANNUALTZED KeTER CUSTOMER COMMODITY RESTDUAL
NMBER DESCRIPITION RRONT READING BILLIRG
SOURCE OF SUPHLY
63 [PERATION LABROR $794 §751
se2 ORERATION SUPRLIES 4513 $315
685 EAINT OF HATER SOURCE PLANT $2,313 $2,313
605,10 MAINT, WELL €1 $1,673 $1,673
683, 20 BAINT, HEll #2 $688 $h80
683,39 HAINT, WELL #3 1 $8
TGTARL 5,972
MEOING EXPENSES
628 DRFRATION LABOR 41,944 $1, 944
p2! FUEL FOR POMER PROD. §9 49
he2 PURCHASED POWER b4, 351 §64,357
p23 OPERATION SUPPLIES 18 42
623 FAINT, OF PLRPING PLT 49,243 $3,243
S Yor WATER TREATMENT EXPENSES 1] 39
B3d OFERATION LABOR 41 §
633,12 EROUNDS CRRE $8 48
TOTAL $75, 544
WATER TRERTMENT
X3 CHEXICALS §2,0834 $2,034
R DPERATION SUPALIES $174 174
8§35 FAINT OF WATER PLT $1,331 $1,331
TOTAL 13,539
TRAOSKISSION & DISTRIBUTIN
548 (PERATION LABOR 1} 12
b4l QPERATION SUPPLIES $1,265 $1,265
630 KATNT, OF DIST, RESERVOIRS $814 $811
551 NAINT OF MAINS 48,33 48,338
632 MAINT OF SERVICES 2,518 42,518
633 WINT OF METERS $4, 71 $4, 771
554 ¥AINT OF HYDRANTS $8
£35S MAINT OF QTHER PLANT $3,136 $5,13%
§72 BAINT F STANDPIPES §1,620 41,8082
TOTAL §24,637
Schedule 3



FOUR SERSONS LAKESITES REVISED EFFECTIVE 6-1-92 22-Hov-91
WATER & SEWER CO. s=smsssesms=z==x 10:07 AM
FILE 831000242 0 & N EXPENSES
ACCOUNT , ANRUALIZED METER CUSTOMER COMMODITY RESIDUAL
MRBER DESCRIPITION ANOUNT READING BILLING
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING
981 METER READING LABOR $180 4180
902 ACCOUNTIN LABOR 49,512 $9,512
993 SUPPLIES $17 317
994 UNCOLLECTIBLE $19, 334 $10, 374
397 CUSTCMER SERY. INFO. $436 3436
$20, 479
A &G EM.
328 A & G SALARIES $1,652 $550 $551 $551
921 OFFICE SUPPLIES $4, 609 $1,53 $1,53 $1,563
922 A & G TRANS, +
923 QUTSIDE SERVICES $12,553 $12,553
923.18 PROFESSIONAL SERVICE (s121) (s121}
924 PROPERTY INS 10
925 INJURIES & DAMAGES (4594) ($198) ($198) ($198)
526 EMPLOYEE PENSIONS $2,105 $702 $702 $762
927 FRANCHISE REQUIR. $1,009 #1,009
928 p. 5. L. $3, 002 $3,802
930 MISCELL GEMN. EXP. $7,051 $7,051
933 TRANSPORTATION 310, 15 $5,076 $5,078
935 FAINT. OF GEN. PLT $952 $952
998 SYSTEM CLEARING $10 $10
TOTRL $43, 264 $75, 469 $15,171 $109,972 $12,824
——- $2,032 $1,211 $8,781 $12, 824
TOTAL O & M EXPENSES $173, 535
ssscmm=oams $38, 381 $16,382 $118,753

$173,436

$173,436

Schedule 3
ARAIRAAMENT 2-3



FOUR SEASONS LAKESITES
WATER § SEWER CO.
FILE 891000242

AEVISED EFFECTIVE 6-1-92 22-Hov-91
PR — 19:08 A1
PLANT RCCOLRTS
ACCOUNT ANNUALITED % 0F RETURN & DEPRECIATION  TOTAL YETER BILLING COMMODITY RESTDUAL
NUMBER DESCRIPITION AMOUNY PLANT TRXES EXPENSE Cus1S
SOURCE OF SURPLY
318 LAND & LAND RIGHTS $25,376 2.2t 12,313 32,313 $2,313
304 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 453,831 4.87¢ 15,889 $1,117 $6,206 16,286
314 WELLS & SPRINGS $136,616 11.92% $12,453 $2,849 $14,502 $14, 562
316 SIPPLY MAINS 47,207 2.63% $657 $159 1816 1816
TOTAL $225, 030
PUMPING PLANT
228 LAND & LAND RIBHTS 8 8.00x 10
» STRUCTURS & IMPROVEMENIS $66,852 5,831 $6, 09 13,343 §9,437 19,437
35 ELECTRICT 1] 2,001 $0
38 OTHER EQUIP, 48 8. 001 i)
TOTAL 166, 852
WATER TREATHENT
33 VATER TRATRENAT PLANT $11,209 8.962 41,0822 8,121 12,143 $2, 143
TOTAL $15,209
TRANGKISSION & DISTRIBUTION
348 LAND & LAMD RIBHTS $793 8.87% $72 $12 §72
W DIST. STANDPIPES 3243, 314 21.24% 122,179 16,083 {28,262 $20,262
343 T & D WINS 4553, 446 4B, 13t $50, 267 $12,132 62,399 $62,399
k13 WETERS $37, 758 3,30x $3, 442 $1,019 4, 461 $4, 461
348 HYDRANTS 36§ .93% £33 q $42 $42
358 OTHER T & D PLRNT 10 2. 00% 19 19
TOTAL $831, 669
SENERAL PLANT
392 TRANSPORTATION EQUIP, $4,571 . 40% $417 $594 $1,811 $505 $506
3% SHOP & GRRAGE EQUIP. 12,197 .19 120 $119 1318 1310
395 thB. EQUID. $1,138 9. 101 $103 157 $160 $160
3% POMER OP. EQUIP 817 887 174 453 $129 $129
7 COMSMNICATION EQUIP, $339 8. 03¢ $31 $23 $54 $54
19,954
TOTAL D & ¥ EXPENSES $1, 145, 814 $104, 447 21,871 $132,318 $4,965 T 126,599 $654
PSS $104, 447 $132,318 29 17 $629 §654
34,999 {0 $127, 328

Schedule 3
Page 20

s i I /Y

.
N

ATTANTHEME



FOUR SEAGNS LAKESITES 22-Nov-91
KATER & SEWER CO. 19:18 ™
FILE $9100342 REVISED EFFECTIVE 6~1-92

RATE CALCLLATICN

BiLLING LOST $16,207 DIVIDED BY 9,600 BILLS $1,8838 BILLING CHARGE

METER COST 422,620 DIVILED BY 1,198 EQUIV $1,5420 ¥0. METER

METER FLOW ¥ETER BILLING RATER BONTHLY
S12E FECTGR  CHRREE CHARGE CHARGE CRARGE
5/8 IN 1.09 §1.54 $i.0a $5.88 ¢3.18
{ 1M 2.38 $1.54 $1.89 $4.84 $12.49
2 IN. 8,04 §1.54 §1.88 $4.84 $18,97
3 IN 15.08 $1.54 $1.88 4,85 $29.77
4 IN 25. 88 $1. 4 $1.82 $4. 84 $43.19
6 IN 53,09 $1.54 $1.89 44,84 $63.74

COMMODITY RATE
$246,081 DIV BY 152,515 XoAL. $1.612% PER |, &9
Schedule 3

Page 21
ATTACHMENT 2-5



FOUR SERSONG LAKESITES ge-Nov-51

VATER & SEWER CO. 12:15 P
FILE $91000242 REVISED EFFECTIVE 6-1-32
REVEMLE RVELYSIS
KETER HONTILY §0F RV METER
S1E RATE CUSTRERS REVENLE
5/8 I, $8.18 7 470, 361
! IN. 412,49 y $1,13
2 IN, $18,97 15 $3,415
2N $29.77 2 $714
5 IN, §45.19 2 §1,085
6 IN. $33.74 5 5, 224
70 $81,752
CORSIDITY REVENLE
TOTAL KATER 152, 615 KGAL
WATER IN NIKIMM 27, 600 WS
125,615 MG $1.612% §282, 542
OTHER FEVEME $75
$21,271
MISCELLANEDUS
$385, 739
REVEME ALLOWD $305, 754
(315)

Schedule 3
Page 22

ATTACHMENT 2-6



@

EFFECTIVE 6-1-32

1a. @2

11.920

12. 0@

13. 090

14, 22

15.90@

Current
Rate

14. 01

15. 10

16.18

17.2

18. 36

19. 44

ze=Nov—91
REVISED 19:40 AM

FOUR SERBONS LAKESITES

FILE # 91guaoz4s

RESIDENTIAL BILL COMFARISION
S/78. IN. METER

USAGE IN 19@@ OF GALLONS
MONTHLY RATE

Froposed Difference Percentage

Rate

8.18 1.77 27.6131%
8.18 1.77 27.6131%
9.79 2. 39 30. 6333%
11. 4@ - 2.8z 32.8890%
13. @2 3.35 34.6379%
14,63 3.88 36.0336%
16.24 4. 4Q 37.1733%
17.85 4.93 38.1214%
19. 47 5. 45 28.92e5%
21.08 S.98 39.6084%
22.69 6.51 49, 2023%
24. 30 7.03 40.72147%
25.98 7.56 41, 1792%
27.53 8. 29 41.5857%
29.14 8.61 41,9493%

16. 00

Schedule 3
Page 23



as-16-92

17:82

& 816 338 9296

Tt
LS

four Semeens Lskesites Water & Sever Gogpany

seage: WR-91-9998

. Tgst Yenr ending Hovenber 30, 1960

Revanue - Requl rement

Lire 2. 17%
Return
(¢4 {B}
1 Het Orig Cost thi: Bake ¢5ch 23 % 738,534 \/ O L) (/7
2 kete Of Return 12.19% 1«\ P, ?‘*\ 2D
3 Her Operpting lncom requirenent £ 90,027
5 Mat Inoome Availeble tsch 57 & (68,3875
5 Acditionul HOIBT Heeded 3 158,414
& Incoms Tax Recuirament  (Bch 8)
7 Required Curcent lncoms Tax . 3 W5
B Test Year Gurrsnt incoms Tax 3 D
. ¢ additionsl Gurrent Tax Rwcquired 3 8,435
10 .R'equ!n& peferred 170 5 o
11 Text Yenr Deferted 170 ] b
12 Additional Deferred 17C Required s - 0
- --v-v-nwF-'-“ - Al sk . HERERARN --: ;':.
45 Totol Addit{onal Tax Recuired s 8,435
1%  Grosy Revenus Requirsment ‘ % 164,849 /

L "-ﬂ'

GREENM 5T CAFPITAL

P.BO7

Account ing Schadulex i
ghoemakar

| D403 08/27/91

,-,,a.....-...,.-.,.,,.-,g,-i.gg‘---npsrwu-»wpn-a.a-«.so- P

.
-:

T
‘C&' "4‘--.
T O

A\

Accounting Schedutes 1°1

Schedule 3
Page 24



Accounting Schedule: 1
Shoemaker
046:03  08/27/91
Four Seasons Lakesites Water & Sewer Company
Case: WR-91-9998
Test Year ending November 30, 1990

Revenue Requirement

Line 12.19%

Return

(A (B)
3 /7//

1 Net Orig Cost Rate Base (Sch 2) $ 738,534
2 Rate of Return 12.19%
************************i*t**************k****i*****tit********
3 Net Operating Income Requirement $ 90,027
4 Net Income Available (Sch 5) $ (68,387)
t**********************t********t*****************t**t***t***#*
5 Additional NOIBT Needed ) $ 158,414

6 Income Tax Regquirement (Sch &)

7 Required Current Income Tax : 3 8,435
8 Test Year Current Income Tax 3 4]
t*t*******’*********t****i*************t*************i*******t*
9 Additional Current Tax Required 3$ 8,435
10 Required Deferred ITC 3 0
11  Test Year Deferred ITC $ 0
*****************t******************************************t*t
12  Additional Deferred 1TC Required 3 0

**t**************ttt******i****t*********t**********t***t******

u

13 Jotal Additional Tax Required $ 8,435

ok ke e o 3 F WA o v e ek ok e ek R ke e sk e sk ok e ok e e b o e S S Sk ok ke R R R R R R R

14 Gross Revenue Requirement $ 166,849

&

S ¢ e e iy 3 v st 23 e v e v e e e s ok 3 ok e ke e S vk e e sk e sk e 9 v 3 o 3 vk ok 3k d s 3 v gk ook ok ke s e e ok ko

Accounting Schedule: 1-1

Schedule 3
Page 25



Accounting Schedule: 2
Shoemaker
04:03  08/27/91
Four Seasons Lakesites Water & Sewer Company
Case: WR-91-9998
Test Year ending November 30, 1990

Rate Base

Line Description Amount

(A (B)
{1 Total Plant in Service (Sch 3) $ 1,145,814

Subtract from Total Plant
2 Depreciation Reserve  (Sch &) $ 186,391
3 Net Plant in Service $ 959,423

Add to Net Plant in Service

Cash Working Capital (Sch ) $ 0

5 Materials & Supplies 21,754

Subtract from Net Plant
6 Federal Tax Offset 0.0000 % $ 0
7 State Tax Offset 0.0000 % 0
8 City Tax Offset 0.0000 ¥ 0

9 Interest Expense Offset  0.0000 X 0
~ 10 Deferred Income Taxes 242,643
11  Total Rate Base . $ 738,534
d&? A
Accounting Schedule: 2-1
.

Schedule 3
Page 26



Four Seasons Lakesites Water & Sewer Company

Case: WR-91-9998

Total Plant in Service

Test Year endirg November 30, 1990

Accounting Schedule: 3

Shoemaker

04:03  08/27/91

...............................................................................................................................

-~ Ot W

10

11
12
13
14
15

16

D Des pod crisicdor

intangible Plant
310.000 Land & Land Rights

Total

Source of Supply & Pumping Plant
303,200 Land & Land Rights
304.200 Structures & Improvements
307.200 Wells & Springs
309.200 Supply Mains
311.200 Pumping Equipment

Total

Water Treatment Plant
320.300 Water Treatment Equipment

Total

Transmission & Distribution Plant
303.400 Land & Land Rights °

330.400 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipe
331.400 Transmission & Distribution Mains
334.400 Meters & Meter Installations

335.400 Hydrants

Total

HMissouri Jurisdictional

Jurisdictional Adjustment

(8)
5 712
$ 7127 %
s 2,664
55,8314
136,616+
7,207/
66,8527
$ 291,170 8
s 11,209 $
s 11,209 S
3 793 8
243,314
1,237,992
37,7557~
361

$ 1,520,215 S

/, G253 20(

' . /
£25) g0 F @xCess [21G0E TOT

0
(686,546) P-1

Adjusted
Jurisdictional

24,654
55,831
136,616
7,207
66,852

793
243,314
551,446
37,755
361

Accounting Schedule: 3-1

Schedule 3
Page 27



Accounting Schedule: 3
Shoemaker
04:03  08/27/91
Four Seasons Lakesites Water & Sewer Company
Case: WR-91-9998
Test Year ending November 30, 1990

Total Plant in Service

Line Missouri Jurisdictional Adjusted
Ho  Acct Description Jurisdictional Adjustment Jurisdictional
(R) (8) €] (D)

General Plant

17 341.500 Transportation Equipment $ 4,571 3 0 $ 4,571
18 343.500 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 2,197'/ 0 2,197
19 344.500 Laboratory Equipment 1,1307 0 1,130
20 345.500 Power Operated Equipment 817/ 0 817
21 346.500 Communication Equipment 3397 0 339
22 Total $ 9,054 % g $ 9,054
23 Total Plant In Service $ 1,832,360 % (686,546) $ 1,145,814

[Zz’ﬂ.ﬂﬂ%ﬁ:maim cost PSS

(287.59) ter Port* e Gy 222

, / 2 /7
773;:7‘” Ter Pouis @ /:/5@/57 2 2/ 05/

Calono ’Z(W/JM'M Suihrce @ 251"
G (o557

L
ool ez 0 AT < | 2BR7227
. J57362

L7 Gt

Accounting Schedule: 3-2

Schedule 3
Page 28



Accounting Schedule: &
Shoemaker
04:03  08/27/91
Four Seasons Lakesites Water & Sewer Company
Case: WR-91-9998
Test Year ending November 30, 1990

Depreciation Reserve

Line Missouri Jurisdictional Adjusted
No  Acct pescription Jurisdictional Adjustment Jurisdictional
(A) (B) () (D)

source of Supply & Pumping Plant

1 304.200 Structures & Improvements $ 11,608 $ 0 3 11,608
2 307.200 Wells & Springs - 19,253 0 19,253
3 309.200 Supply Mains 1,757 0 1,757
4 311.200 Pumping Equipment 28,284 0 28,284
5 Total 3 60,902 3% 0 3 60,902
Water Treatment Plant
6 320.300 Water Treatment Equipment 3 3,258 3 0 $ 3,258
7 Total $ 3,258 % 0 $ 3,258
Transmission & Distribution Plant
8 330.400 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipe $ 19,584 $ 0 $ 19,584
9 331.400 Transmission & Distribution Mains 309,100 (217,678) R-1 91,422
10 334.400 Meters & Meter Installations 6,160 4] 6,160
1 Total $ 334,846 8 (217,678) $ 117,166
General Plant h
12 341.500 Transportation Equipment $ 4,198 $ 0 $ 4,198
13 '343.500 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 273 0 273
14 344.500 Laboratory Equipment 331 0 ’ 331
15 345.500 Power Operated Equipment 194 0 194
16 346.500 Communication Equipment 69 o] &9
17 Total ) $ 5,065 S 0 s 5,065
18 Total Depreciation Reserve ‘ $ 404,069 S (217,678) 3 186,391

Accounting Schedule: 4-1

Schedule 3
Page 29



Four Seasons Lakesites Water & Sewer Company
Case: WR-91-9998
Test Year ending November 30, 1990

Income Statement

Accounting Schedule: 5
Shoemaker
04:03  08/27/91

Line Hissouri Jurisdictional Adjusted
No Acct Description Jurisdictional Adjustment Jurisdictional
(A) (8) (9] )
Operating Revenues
1 4560.000 Unmetered Sales $ 167,830 $ (167,830) s-1 & 0
2 461.000 Metered Sales 115,545 1,914 S$-2 117,459
3 471.000 Miscellaneous Service Revenues . 8,546 0 8,546
4 490.000 Accounting Contract . 2,701 0 2,701
5 496.000 Intercompany -Revenue 10,024 0 10,024
SN
6 497.000 Intracompany Revenue 5,169 (5,169) $-13 o< s
7 499.000 Other Income 175 0 175
8 Total s 309,990 §  (171,085) s 138,905 5 /677
Operation & Maintenance Expense
9 Source Of Supply Expenses $ 7,935 3% (1,963) -3 % 5,972 < 42 >
10 Pumnping Expenses 81,648 (6,104) S-4 75,544 { \fZﬁf)‘
1 Water Treatment Expenses 3,684 (145) $-5 3,539 < J/47
12 Transmission & Distribution Expense 62,224 (37,585) s-6 26,639 /x,{g/ﬁ
13 Customer Accounts Expense 64,535 (44,058) s-7 20,477 /;,’,;Lf/
14 Administrative & General Expenses 84,795 (41,530) s-8 43,265 7&55
S o eeeaaeae cmecmnan e
15 Total $ 304,821 §  (131,385) s 173,036 2045
Depreciation Expense
16 Depreciation Expense $ 51,845 S (23,974) s-9 S 27,871
17 Total 3 51,845 S (23,974) s 27,871
Other Operating Expenses
18 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes $ 995 % (209) s-10 s 786
19 Total $ 995 S (209) s 786
on  F2C
20 Total Operating Expenses $ 357,661 % (155,568) $ 202,093 jz?#':)
LRSS 22 s &2t &4 L2 2 22 a sttt t o2 & 0k & 0 2 2 b R kB HREEREIEELTARKRREERAEARERTE *t**i*******?**ﬁ**********t*t**t******t
21 Net Income Before Taxes s (47,671 $ (15,517 s (63,188) {3{4;.9‘—??

s

\\
< 30,837

FRrpeapearraraop SR e B S 2 8 25 S bl A bbb dedokatadiaiafnieiuialiolelaiokainkalnisiel

Accounting Schedule: 5-1

Schedule 3
Page 30



Accounting Schedule: 5
Shoemaker
04:03 08/27/91
Four Seasons Lakesites Water & Sewer Company
Case: WR-91-9998
Test Year ending November 30, 1990

Income Statement

Lire Missouri Jurisdictional Adjusted
Ho Acct Description Jurisdictional Adjustment Jurisdictional

Current Income Taxes
22 Current Income Taxes $ 0 3 0 s-11 8 0

23 Total $ 0 s 0 8 0

Deferred Income Taxes
24 Deferred Income Taxes $ 0 s 5,199 s-12 % 5,199

25 Total $ 0 s 5,199 $ 5,199

'Xiixxnxxxuxxﬂwx'xxxnxuxuwxwxxxxax'xxxxuxxxx!!xxxni—-iixxxuﬁxllxxilxxl-liﬁxuxtxxunnxlx-u‘iunwxxunx‘ﬁ

26 Total Income Taxes $ 0 s 5,199 $ 5,199

rxxx--ztxxu:xwxx;n-xu.xxu-xrnu;xnxxuuxxxn-xxx--xxnxxnnuxxxxx—»x-uxnunxx--n--xxu-xxu--uxxx-uxxxxxxxxx

Xxxwwaxw—u!uxr-xr‘nxxl-xuannxu’uwxu-xanaulxxhxannrxxxt—-x-nxxswxnunnutn-inuasxxwurl'rnnxxunxllxwun

ki
27 Net Operating Income s (47,671) S (20,716) s 68,381< 25 40>

Xlkuu-nuxxuxxuxxn-Inxtlixxu-xk-xuu-x—xxinuxl!xuuxnwxn-xxlwxxxuxxinxluuxlkxlkxx-anxnxxlxxxw!xxxxu;xx-

Accounting Schedule: 5-2

Schedule 3
Page 31



Accounting Schedule: 6
Shoemaker
04:03  08/27/91
Four Seasons Lakesites Water & Sewer Company
Case: WR-91-9998
Test Year ending November 30, 1990

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment

************************ﬁ*k***nxxxrx)rxxxxxnx—xxxxx;wrwxwuxxu-x-xxwrvuxnznx—xrxxxxx--xxuxxxuxxn;—- RELTH

Unmetered Sales $-1 $ (167,830)

'k*************'k*******************'k*t**************‘k*******ﬁ'******Q***********ii******t**************

1. To adjust for availability. $ (167,830)
(Shoemaker)

****i'************************t********t*********************t*****************t**tf******************

Metered Sales s-2 3 1,914

**************************************t***t****t************i****i**************‘kti*******‘k**ﬁ*t****

1. To annualize revenues for customer growth. 3 1,914
(Shoemaker)

Ixxxxxxuuxxuxxinuxx-nnxnnxw‘nnxinaxzi:xnxxuxlxxxnxnxxunxnx:xinrxixtwl-'uINnxuxix-nxwiixn!xnxutn,xxuu-

Source Of Supply Expenses $-3 $ (1,963}
" 1. To adjust payroll to a reasonable amount computed by Staff. $ (1,453)
(Shoemaker)
2. To adjust maintenance expense to‘a reasonable amount per $ (510>
Staff’s calculation.
(Shoemaker)

xurxa-uu-uxux-.;ix-xuuu--;-u:ux-aaxu-xx--au---x-—x-unuxzxxwux:n--au--.--:u---uuxxx--x:uxxu-xu.xu—u-u-

Pumping Expenses S-4 s (6,104)

ruuxuuxnxa.--u-.uu-uxwaurxxu—uxx;--xux-xx-nn-x-xxx-wwuxx-xxx;-:xwxx-x-xxu--:x:x-x:.xx;xwux-xx;:-x:xx:

1. To disallow late payment charges paid by the company during. $ (1,519)
the test year for late payments on its utility bitls.
(Shoemaker)

2. To adjust payroil to a reasonsble amount computed by Staff. s (3,574)
(Shoemaker)

3. To adjust maintenance expense to a reasonable amount per $ (1,011

staff’s calculation.
(Shoemaker)

Accounting Schedule: 6-1

Schedule 3
Page 32



Accounting Schedule: 6
Shoemaker
04:03  08/27/91
Four Seasons Lakesites Water & Sewer Company
Case: WR-91-9998
Test Year ending November 30, 1990

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co -Ho Juris
Ne Description Adjustment Adjustment

wwxxx-nxxu:-n.-anxuxwxnxnx:nxxuxxxxrxwxxxwun-unxxx'xxxarxxuuuxnxun—x-u--xxn—:wrw:wnxuxuuxwxx:rxxwzxx-

Water Treatment Expenses S-5 $ (145)

******‘R**‘k********w*‘k**********t************wwwx-xxxxxx-xxxux:n-xxnuxu-nxxxwxxxuxxx-xxxx—xxxnx TERKERRE

1. To adjust maintenance expense to a reasonable amount per $ (145)
Staff’s calculation.
(Shoemaker)

**i****i****'k*****************Y**'l'*****************t*ﬁ**i*************t*'k************t*********ﬂ'****t

Transmission & Distribution Expense $-6 $ (37,585

XIIKIKxxianxxxuxxn--xwrxxuKXIxI-x!xl’xriiwuxthnx!xthxxunuinxu—anxnuxxxxxxxxxxunxwxwnxxxwllxxxKtnu

1. To adjust expense to reflect an annualized Ltevel of lease ) S (10,400
expense on the backhoe. The company had booked two years of
lease expense during the test year.

(Shoemaker)

2. To adjust expense to reflect the backhoes’ usage for s (7,30%)
purposes other than maintenance.
(Shoemaker)

3. To adjust maintenance expense to'a reasonable amount per s (4,297
staff’s calculation.
(Shoemaker)

4. To adjust for availability. . s (15,583
(Shoemaker) R

Sede g d R R Rk X IR R R TR Te R iAok e e S s ok S ok R ok e s S S st ek e R e ke e s e ke sk koo o s sk sk sk e sk ok S R e ke R R SRR AR AR

Customer Accounts Expense s$-7 s (44,058)

PRI T TS T STSTI I TR 2 2 2 2 2 2 22 2 2t L n bl Lt R A S A b h b bt bbb deboiaiadebalakaddalakadialalalalalalalalainlaliakalaiabolalel

1. No adjustment proposed.

(Shoemaker)
2. No sdjustment proposed.

(Shoemaker)

Accounting Schedule: 6-2

#

Schedule 3
Page 33



Accounting Schedule: 6
Shoemaker
04:03  08/27/91
Four Seasons Lakesites Water & Sewer Company
Case: WR-91-9998
Test Year ending November 30, 1990

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co No Juris

No Description Adjustment Adjustment

3. To adjust payroll to a reasonable level as computed by $ (34,783
Staff.
(Shoemaker)

4L, To adjust for availability. $ (9,275)
(Shoemaker)

Administrative & General Expenses $-8 $ (461,530)

1. To normalize expense to reflect a portion of the monthly $ (1,07%)
contract price related to rate case and related services.
(Shoemaker)

2. To adjust payroll to a reasonable level as computed by ' S (33,572
Staff.
(Shoemaker)

3. To adjust for availability. $ (13,258
{Shoemaker) )

a
!”:

4. To adjust for availability. . $ (2,668y~ U7T
- {Shoemaker)

5. Adjustment to include computer related expenses. /j-ee odher Site Sgrmﬁ s 9,943
{Shoemaker)

Depreciation Expense 5-9 s (23,974)

1. To annualize depreciation expense to a current level of
plant.
(Shoemaker)

Accounting Schedule: 6-3

Schedule 3
Page 34



Accounting Schedule: 6
Shoemaker
04:03  08/27/91
four Seasons Lakesites Water & Sewer Company
Case: WR-91-9998
Test Year ending November 30, 1990

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment

*Xw!nwvsx-‘lu‘-aﬁxiku—ﬁ‘winxniniﬁniwnlixﬂx—xxxiwunwiixﬂzuxnxﬁwn!n!nuw!ﬁxuuxwxunnx--nxunntxrlxiﬁxwxnnx

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes $-10 < (209)

**t*******’*i********************t*********ﬁ'*******‘k***************************ﬁ**************#*******

1. To annualize payroll taxes to a current level of annualized $ 496

payroli.
(Shoemaker)

2. To adjust for availability. $ (705)
(Shoemaker)

WXKI!uwn-xlxnunnxxanxnxﬁnnxn—xxxnnKun'xxxxnlxlxxuxnn!xxil!lxtnxuxxxuuxin-txnux‘nxx-‘nuxuuxlilwnxixnﬁx

Current Income Taxes s-11

xx-n--u-------unxu-—--n-—xxxxxaxurxuunaxuxx-xu—n-xx;xxu-xu—xxxx-xuuau-a—xuxa-uu-xxxx--x-»-xw:-xn..xu%

1. To annualize current income taxes to a current level as
computed by staff.
(Shoemaker)

***t*********i****i***xx-xxxxu-xuw-x-xx-zxxw--a-xxuuxuxx--nxuxu-uu-xuxxu-;u;xx.--.a--.u-u--u;xx-xx#**

peferred Income Taxes 5-12 $ 5,199

xwa-u—u-u—-—xx—xu:-u-xn-xwxnxx-xxa-snxawxu--uz-a-uwxxxx-xxu-xxuxxx-x---xx-uxuan-;xu;xa-u:x--xa-xxu--#

1. To annualize deferred income taxes to a current level as
computed by staff.
(Shoemaker)

Xxiluiun--‘u—!aannwu-u-xl‘xu-leuxn-lwu---xxxuxwa—xi-quxt—u‘xaunxuuull-x-xlx-nui!-nxxuxxut!--tlxxx

Intracompany Revenue s-13 b3 (5,169)

Iiu-nxltx-al-uunx-uu-'x-:xwu'u-xnusni-u-----w-ti'tx—xuxtx-xx--x-‘wixu-nxtiw-n AhERANERAETATAAFRARELAEE

1. To remove intracompany revenue. $ (5,169)
(Shoemaker)

Accounting Schedule: 6-4

Schedule 3
Page 35



Accounting Schedule:
04:03  08/27/91

Four Seasons Lakesites Water & Sewer Company
Case: WR-91-999B
Test Year ending November 30, 1990

Adjustments to Total Plant

Ad] Total Co Ho Juris
Ho Description Adjustment Adjustment

W*ixuux'xin—xwxuxnﬁxnws»nivxuax-ixw‘ﬂxxxixwxnwnuxxun!nwxuuxuxxuxun-)s)r)rx)(nHxx-xnnx:xxxx‘lx‘nxxw!wxnix’)‘(‘?w

Transmission & Distribution Mains p-1 $ (686,546)

AR A AT AR T AR A FRE A AR EHARAATRTTRATRARTR sek u*********i**i**ﬁ*************f*********?****ﬁ'***k*****ﬁ'**

1. To adjust for availability plant.. $ (686,546}
(Shoemaker)

Accounting Schedule: -1

Schedule 3
Page 36



Accounting Schedule:
04:03  08/27/91

Four Seasons Lakesites Water & Sewer Company
Case: HR-91-9998
Test Year ending November 30, 1990

Adjustments to Depreciation Reserve

Ad] Total Co Mo Juris
Ho Description Adjustment Adjustment
PT 28 323244 x—nuxrnu:unxgxunuww»xxnnxwxxxxx#****ﬁ****t*t*******

R AE R T AR RN TR TR AR KA R AR TR RTRTITTNR

Transmission & Distribution Mains R-1 $ (217,678)

xxtxnuxunun‘:wwr-xxxxn:sxx-uxu—nuxxxr:uxxx****i************xaxxnxxxxxuzxw-xx:xuxxxxrixnuxnuxxx-;nxanx

1. To adjust for availability plant. $ (217,678)
(Shoemaker)

Accounting Schedute: -1

Schedule 3
Page 37



Accounting Schedule: 7
Shoemaker
04:03  08/27/91
Four Seasons Lakesites Water & Sewer Company
Case: WR-91-9998
Test Year ending November 30, 1990

Depreciation Expense

Line Adjusted Depreciation Depreciation
No Acct Description Jurisdictional Rate Expense
6)) (B) ) 1¢3]

Intangible Plant
1 310.000 Land & Land Rights $ 712 0.0000 $ 0

2 Total $ 712 3 0

source of Supply & Pumping Plant

3 303.200 Land & Land Rights $ 24,6647 0.0000 $ 0
4L 304.200 Structures & Improvements 55,831 / 2.0000 1,117
5 307.200 Wells & Springs 136,616 7 1.5000 2,049
& 309.200 Supply Mains 7,207 7 2.2000 159
7 311.200 Pumping Equipment 66,852 s 5.0000 3,343
8 Total $ 291,170 -3 6,668
Water Treatment Plant )
9 320.300 Water Treatment Equipment $ 11,209 < 10.0000 s 1,121
10 Total $ 11,209 $ 1,121
Transmission & Distribution Plant
g 11 303.400 Land & Land Rights * $ 7937 0.0000 $ 0
12 330.400 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipe 243,3147 2.5000 6,083
: 13 331.400- Transmission & Distribution Mains 551,446 2.2000 12,132
f 14 334.400 Meters & Meter Installations 37,755/ 2.7000 1,019
" 15 335.400 Hydrants ° 3617 2.5000 9
16 Total $ 833,669 s 19,243

Accounting Schedule: 7-1

LN

Schedule 3
Page 38



Accounting Schedule: 7
Shoemaker
04:03  08/27/91
Four Seasons lLakesites Water & Sewer Company
Case: WR-91-9998
Test Year ending MHovember 30, 1990

Depreciation Expense

Line Adjusted Depreciation Depreciation
No  Acct Description Jurisdictional Rate Expense
(A) (B) ) (B)

General Plant

17 341.500 Transportation Equipment 3 4,571 13.0000 s 594
18 343.500 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 2,197 5.0000 : 110
19 344.500 Laboratory Equipment 1,130 5.0000 57
20 345.500 Power Operated Equipment 817 6.7000 55
21 346.500 Communication Equipment 339 6.7000 23
22 Total $ 9,054 $ 839
23 Total Depreciation Expense $ 1,145,814 $ 27,871

Accounting Schedule: 7-2

s

Schedule 3
Page 39



Accounting Schedule: 8
Shoemaker
04:03 08/27/91%
Four Seasons Lakesites Water & Sewer Company
Case: WR-91-9998
Test Year ending November 30, 1990

Income Tax
Test 12.19%

Line Year Return

(A (8)

provision for City Income Tax
19 Net Taxable Income $ (121,599 $ 45,250
20 Deduct Federal Income Tax $ 0 3 6,497
21 Deduct Missouri Income Tax 0 1,938
22 City Taxable Income (121,599) 36,815
23 Total City Tax $ 0 $ 0

summary of Provision for Income Tax
24 Federal Income Tax $ 0 $ 6,497
25 Missouri Income Tax o 1,938
26 City Income Tax 0 0
27 Total $ 0 $ 8,435

Deferred Income Taxes
28 peferred Investment Tax Credit $ o 3 0
29 Deferred Tax Depreciation 5,199 5,199
30 Total $ 5,199 s 5,199

£

31 Total Income Tax $ 5,199 s 13,634

Accounting Schedule: 8-2

Schedule 3
Page 40



Accounting Schedule: 8

Shoemaker
04:03 08/27/91

Four Seasons Lakesites Water & Sewer Company

Case: WR-91-9998

Test Year ending November 30, 1990

Income Tax
Test 12.19%
Line Year Return
(A) (B)
R AT R R TR R R R R R R R R TN AR RN T SR A AL AT WA TRWIRTRAE e T e T S R T S LS L L A S S SRRk bt bbb fe il aialalalaialalulalalakaieiokel
1 Net Income Before Taxes  (Sch 5) $ (63,188) 103, 661
*****i*********i’**t******?************'it***wxxw(x—xxxﬁxx-uxaxxixwxrxx xxxxxxxx WHERARR EEETXRER x**?*******#t**************t*****
Add to Net Income Before Taxes
2 Book Depreciation Expense $ 27,871 27,871
3 Total $ 27,871 27,871
subtr from Net Income Before Taxes
4 Interest Expense  3.9200 X 3 28,951 28,951
5 Tax Straight Line 42,975 42,975
6 Excess Tax Depreciation 14,356 16,356
7 Total $ 86,282 86,282
8 MNet Taxable Income 3 (121,599 45,250
provision for Federal Income Tax
9 Net Taxable Income $ (121,599) 45,250
10 peduct Missouri Income Tax $ 0 1,938
11 peduct City Income Tax 0. 0
12 Federal Taxable Income (121,599 43,312
13 Total Federal Tax $ 0 6,497
Provision for Missouri Income Tax
14 Net Taxable Income $ (121,599 45,250
15 Deduct Federal Income Tax $ 0 6,497
16 Deduct City Income Tax 0 0
17 Missouri Taxable Income (121,599 38,753
18 Total Missouri Tax s 0 1,938
Accounting Schedule: 8-1

Schedule 3
Page 41



calculations for S-6.4
Total Developed Properties 634,275
Beginning Plant Per Books \ 1,237,992
= .5123
Maintenance of Mains 17,966
- 9,204
8,762

Maintenance of Other Plant 13,987
- 7,166

6,821
8,762 + 6,821 = 15,583 Adjustment to T
Calculations for S5-7.4

750 Annualized Customer Level
750 + 4279 (availability customers) = 3,529

750 * 12 = 9,156 \ 23,272 = .3934 allowed
3,529 * 4 = 14,116
23,272

Supplies Expense 17

Customer Service 436

453

- 178

275

Avail. Charges in Uncoll. Account + 9,000

9,275

we

allowed

* 5123 = 9,204
* ,5123 = 7,166
& D Expense

*

.3934 = 178

Adjustment to
cust. Accounts
Expense

Schedule 3
Page 42



Y
s ’f*; 7
calculation for S$-8.3 ﬁ%ﬂﬁ
LT

Beginning Plant 2,173,768

Adjusted Plant 1,145,814

1,145,814 \ 2,173,768 = .5271 allowed

office Supplies 4,689

Injuries & Damages (594)

Pensions 2,105

Franchise Requirements 1,009

Misc. General Expenses 9,719
Transportation Expenses 10,156

Maintenance General Plant 952

28,036 * .5271.= 14,778
- 14,778

13,258 Adjustment to

AL&G
Calculation for S-8.4
Allowed Revenue 138,905
Total Revenue \ 306,735 = .4529 allowed Y
Regulatory Commission Expense 4,877 * .4529 = 2209

- 2,209

2,668 Adjustment A&G

Ccalculation for S§-10.2

1,491 * .5271 = 786 allowed
- 786

705

ko i AR R i T L T e e e Tl

o Aot 2 e 2 T -/%%’;”-

Schedule 3
Page 43



Four Seasons Lakesites Water & Sewer Company
Informal Rate Case
Schedule of Calculations

Payroll Adjustment Calculation:

Payroll Dollars Per Customer Allowed by Staff 52.70
Annualized Customer Level 750

39,525
Payroll Amount Allowed By Staff 40,000

Four Seasons Salaries and Wages Paid:

Operation Labor and Expense - Source of Supply (%= 2,244
Operation Labor - Punping &2 5,518
Meter Reading Labor (#// 9,455
Accounting Labor (722) 44,294
Administrative & General Salaries/#22) 14,910
Outside Services Employees (%2 20,296
Professional Services Water (923.7 16,665
TOTAL SALARIES & WAGES PAID 113,382
Payroll Amount Allowed By Staff 40,000
Payroll Adjustment 73,382

The Adjustment was allocated to the wvarious expense accounts
on a % basis. For example:

2,244\113,382 = .0198
73,382 * .0198 = 1,453

Adjustment made to Source of Supply: -~-1,453

LS

Schedule 3
Page 44



FOUR SERSONS LRKESITES 29-Aug-91
WATER & SEWER CO. 11:19 A
FILE #91080242 REVISED
RATE CALCULATION
BILLING COST §16,297 DIVIDED BY 9,600 BILLS $1.8008 BILLING C
METER COST $43,291 DIVIDED BY 1,199 EDUIV $3.0316 M0, KETER
YETER FLO4  METER  BILLING WATER HONTHLY
SIZE FACTOR ~ CHARGE  CHARGE CHARGE CHARGE
5/8 IN. .08 $3.03 $1.88 $4, B4 $9.67 #2907
1IN, 2.5  $3.03 $1.80 §4.84 $14.02 +2/-/ 7
2 N B.00  $3.03 $1.80 $4.84 s30.89 #0727
3N 1500 $3.03 $1.80 $4, 84 §52.11 #2257
- & IN. 5.8 $3.03 $1.80 $4.84 $82.43 + 727
£ b IN. Se.00  $3.03 $1.88  §h.84 s158.22 #7757
e COMIODITY RATE
o $246,081 DIV BY 152,615 MEAL. $1.6124 PER 1,008
=
o
Schedule 3
Page 45




FOUR SEASONS LAKESITES
HATER & SEWER LD
FILE #91088242

REVEMLE ANALYSIS

COMMODITY REVENUE

29-Aug-91

TOTAL WATER
WATER IN MIMIMH

OTHER REVEME

REVENUE ALLOWED

as

11:21 AY
REVISED
HETER HONTHLY § OF ANNUAL METER
SIZE RATE CUSTOHERS REVENUE
5/8 IN, $9.67 7 $83, 201
1IN, $14,22 3 31,33
2 IN. $30.89 15 35,569
3N $52. 11 2 $1,251
4 IN $82.43 2 $1,978
6 IN. $158.22 5 $9,493
758 $103,019
152,615 HBAL
27,009 HEAL
125,615 MEAL  $1.6124 $282, 552
$175
$305,735
$305, 754
($19)

Schedule 3
Page 46




o e £ RTPNEIP A DD 2 S :

@

. -

¢ 29-Aug—91
REVISED 11:282 AM

i ‘ FOUR SEASONS LAKESITES

FILE # 91090242
. RESIDENTIAL BILL COMPARISION
s 5/8. INM. METER
USAGE IN 109@ OF GALLONS
MONTHLY RATE

Usage Current Proposed Difference Percentage

= . S

- @. 08 5.09 9.67 4,67 93. 4DBB%

h 3. 08 5. 00 9.67 4. 67 93. 4000%

. 4, Q@ 5. 90 11.28 5.78 105. 1345%

N 5. 0@ 6. 00 12.89 6. 89 114.9133%

; 6. 00 6. 90 14.51 a.91 123.1877%#

- 7.00 7.00 16.12 5.12 130. 2800%
8.0 7.5 17.73 12.23 136. 4267%

9.90@ - B. 03 19. 34 11. 34 141. B05S0%

L 19, 0@ B.50 2@. 96 12. 46 146. 3506%

. 11.0@ 9. 00 | Z2.57 . 13.57 150.7682%

) 12. 02 9.5@ 24. 18 14.68 154, S432%*

L 13. 02 16. 09 25.79 15.79 157.9400%

.i 9 14,00 12.52 i 27-41 16.91 161.0133%
1; ' 15. 0@ 11.00 29.e2 18. 22 163. 8073%
.% . 16. 28 11.5@ 30.63 19.13 166. 2583%

Schedule 3

Page 47



FOUR SERSONS LAKESITES REVISED 29-Aug-91
HATER & SEWER CD. 11:11 M
FILE 391098242 0 & # EXPENSES

RACCOUNT ANNUALIZED HETER CUSTOMER COMODITY RESIDUAL.
MUMBER DESCRIPITION RHOUNT READING BILLING

CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING

301 YETER READING LABOR /%54 ) 4180 4188
502 ACCONTIN LBOR - 43,512 19,512
563 SWPLIES 4 7 0 LeraTin, 47 817
904 UNCOLLECTIBLE 418,334 418,334
397 CUSTOMER SERY. INFO. $43 $43
$20, 479
846 EP
520 A & 6 SALARIES $1,652 $558 TN & X
52t OFFICE SUPPLIES $4,689 $1,53 $1,563 $1,53
922 A 26 TR, 18
523 QUTSIDE SERVICES e HRER . $12,53
923.18 PROFESSIONAL SERVICE (20074, (312D {#121)
924 PROVERTY INS 7vslorr fp 0 5007 4
925 INJURIES & DAMEES (7%7/ 7 14594 1$198) {5198) 1$198)
926 EWPLOVEE PENSIZS 52,185 §18 §782 47ee
%7 FRANCHIGE REQUIR. §1,009 $1,009
928 P. S L. $3,882 . 13,862
938 HISCELL GEN. EXP. 47,951 47,851
93 TRENSPORTATION 310,156 45,078 45,878
335 HAINT. OF GEN. PLT $352 $952
998 SYSTEM CLERRING $10 310
TOTAL $43,264 $35, 469 $5,171 189,972 $12,824  $173,4%
e 12,832 §1,211 38,81 $12, 824

TOTAL O & ¥ EXPENSES $173,435
Smm—— $38, 381 $16,382 $118, 733 $173,43

Schedule 3
Page 48

o~



FGUR SERSONS LAKESITES
WATER & SEWER CO.
FILE $910aa242

REYISED 29-fug-91
11:27 pM
PLANT ACCOUNTS
ACCOUNT ANNUALTTED % OF RETURN & DEPRECIATION  TOTAL METER BILLING COMMODITY RESIDUAL
NBER DESCRIPITION AMOUNT PLANT TAXES EXPENSE CosTs
SOURCE OF SUPPLY
318 LAND & LAND RIBGHTS $25, 376 2.21% §2,313 2,313 $2,313
284 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS $55,831 4,.87% $5,089 §1,117 $6,206 $6,226
314 WELLS & SPRINGS $136,616 11.92% $12,433 §2,049 §14, 502 $14,58
316 SUPPLY MAINS §7,007 8,634 $637 $159 1816 816
TOTAL $225, 838
PURPING PLANT
328 LAND & LAND RIBHTS 8 8, 8% $e
et STRUCTURS & IMPROVEMENTS $66,852 5,831 6,094 $3,343 $9,437 $9,437
325 ELECTRICY §8 8. 98% $
328 [THER EQUIP. 8 6. 0% 1}
TOTAL 466,852
HATER TREATMENT
3% WATER TRATMENAT PLANT §11,289 @.98% $1,022 §1,121 $2,143 §2, 143
TOTAL $11,289
TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION
348 LAND & LAND RIGHTS $793 8.a7% §72 §72 72
342 DIST. STANDPIPES §243, 314 21.24% $22,179 - 46,083 §28,262 $28, 262
A3 T i D MAINS $951, 446 58,134 38,267 $12,132 62,399 $62,399
346 KETERS $37,753 3,38 §3,442 §1,018 $4, 461 $4,461
348 HYDRANTS 361 8.83¢ §33 9 $42 $42
359 OTHER T & D PLANT 8 9.002 i 46
TOTAL $833,669
332 TRANSPORTATION EQUIP. $4,971 8. 40% $417 $294 $1,011 $5685 $58
3% SHOP & GARAGE EQUIP. $2,197 8. 19 208 $110 310 1318
395 LAB. EQUIP. $1,138 8. 10¢ 183 $37 168 $168
3% POWER 0P, EQUIP $817 8.97% §74 $53 $129 $129
7 COMMUNICATION EQUIP. 3339 8.083% $31 $23 $54 §54
$9, 834
TOTAL 0 & M EXPENSES $1, 145,814 $104, 447 $27,871 $13, 318 $4, 966 49 $126,699 $634
smmm——— $104, 447 132,318 $25 9 $629 $634
$4,99¢ 10 $127,328

Schedule 3
Page 49





